- Business clients with liquid assets in excess of NIS 8 million are attributed to the private banking segment
according to the management approach. According to the supervisory segment approach, these clients are
classified to the micro and small business segment, based on their annual turnover.

- Business clients currently attributed to commercial banking using the management approach and whose annual
turnover is lower than NIS 50 million, are classified to the micro and small business segment using the
supervisory approach.

Operating results of micro and small business segment

For the nine months ended
September 30,

For the three months ended
September 30,

2018 2017 2018 2017
NIS in millions

Profit and profitability
Total interest revenues, net 738 654 261 231
Non-interest financing revenues – – – –
Commissions and other revenues 272 246 91 82
Total revenues 1,010 900 352 313
Expenses with respect to credit losses 103 107 32 37
Operating and other expenses 509 487 177 178
Profit before provision for taxes 398 306 143 98
Provision for taxes 136 112 50 36
After-tax profit 262 194 93 62
Net profit attributed to non-controlling interests (1) (1) (1) –
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the banking
corporation 261 193 92 62
Balance sheet – key items:
Loans to the public (end balance) 18,765 16,428 18,765 16,428
Loans to the public, net (end balance) 18,428 16,114 18,428 16,114
Deposits from the public (end balance) 20,481 19,007 20,481 19,007
Average balance of loans to the public 17,860 15,943 18,508 16,579
Average balance of deposits from the public 19,941 18,169 20,593 19,195
Average balance of risk assets 17,205 15,231 17,767 15,780
Credit margins and deposit margins:
Margin from credit granting operations 645 577 226 200
Margin from activities of receiving deposits 75 64 27 25
Other 18 13 8 6
Total interest revenues, net 738 654 261 231

Contribution of the small and micro business segment (in conformity with supervisory definitions) to Group profit in the
first nine months of 2018 amounted to NIS 261 million, compared to NIS 193 million in the corresponding period last